FORM PTO-1595 (Modifie (Rev 12-05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.1/31/2009) P08A/REV05

10-26-2010



Docket No.: TieTek-001

SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the United States Pate... 2... ... 10360999525 record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **OPUS 5949, LLC** Name: American TieTek, LLC Address: 429 Memory Lane ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): September 14, 2010 City: Marshall ☐ Merger ☐ Assignment ☐ Change of Name State/Prov.: Texas ☑ Security Agreement ☐ Joint Research Agreement Country: US ZIP: 75672 ☐ Government Interest Assignment ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ☐ Other Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent numbers(s): A. Patent Application No. (s) B. Patent No.(s) 6,828,372 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Jacob S. Mattis 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Registration No.: 58,833 Address: 2000 Bering Drive, Suite 700 ☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☑ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) City: Houston State/Prov.: Texas 8. Payment Information ZIP: 77057 Country: US Last 4 Numbers a. Credit Card Phone Number: 713-355-4200 Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 713-355-9689 Authorized User Name Email Address: 9. Signature: October 25, 2010 Date Signature

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571)273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Jacob S. Mattis

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, OPUS 5949, LLC ("Secured Party"), does hereby terminate and release its interest in and to the Patent Security Agreement entered into with TIETEK LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 12, 2007, at Reel/Frame 018989/0373, and does hereby release any further interest it may have in the Patent Collateral as defined in the Patent Security Agreement, including without limitation U.S. Patent Registration Nos. 6,828,372 for "Railroad Tie and Method for Making Same" and 5,886,078 for "Polymeric Compositions and Methods for Making Construction Materials from Them" (See Exhibit A) (collectively referred to herein as the "Patent Collateral"). Secured Party's liens against, and interests in and to, the Patent Collateral shall attach to the proceeds from the sale of the Patent Collateral that was approved by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division (the "Court"), pursuant to that certain Order (I) Authorizing Sale of Substantially All of the Debtors' Assets and (II) Approving Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases (the "Order"), entered by the Court on August 16, 2010 in the bankruptcy cases of North American Technologies Group, Inc., TieTek LLC, and TieTek Technologies, Inc. that are jointly administered under bankruptcy Case No. 10-20071 (collectively, the "Bankruptcy Cases"), to the same extent and with the same priority as Secured Party's liens and interests in and to the Patent Collateral on the commencement date of the Bankruptcy Cases on March 18, 2010. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Secured Party does not release, and this Release of Patent Security Interest is not intended as and shall not be construed as a release, modification, or impairment of any lien, right,

(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

Release of Patent Security Agreement Reel/Frame 018989/0373 Opus 5949, LLC to Tietek, LLC

5567195v.3 11732/6

PATENT REEL: 025192 FRAME: 0878 interest, assignment, or security interest from the proceeds of the sale of the Patent Collateral that was approved under the Order granted to or for the benefit of the Secured Party.

Date: 9-14-10

**OPUS 5949, LLC** 

By: Ta No

Pam Doeppe, Vice President and Treasurer of Sammons VPC, Inc., the Managing Member of Opus 5949, LLC

Release of Patent Security Agreement Reel/Frame 018989/0373 Opus 5949, LLC to Tietek, LLC

5567195v.3 11732/6

PATENT REEL: 025192 FRAME: 0879

## **EXHIBIT A**

PATENT REGISTRATION NUMBER	TITLE
6,828,372	Railroad Tie and Method for Making Same
5,886,078	Polymeric Compositions and Methods for Making Construction Materials from Them

Release of Patent Security Agreement Reel/Frame 018989/0373 Opus 5949, LLC to Tietek, LLC

5567195v.3 11732/6

**RECORDED: 10/26/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 025192 FRAME: 0880